the income statement –1,574,404 –1,906,213 –1,420,680 –433,340 –582,951 –473,104

Of which, designated at fair value Group Parent Company

SEK thousand 30 Sep 2017 31 Dec 2016 30 Sep 2016 30 Sep 2017 31 Dec 2016 30 Sep 2016

Opening balance 1,044,660 1,177,808 1,177,808 886,595 973,806 973,806

Translation differences 116 52,874 59,872 96 43,838 49,741

Changes in value

Based on opening balance forecast (amortisation) –90,527 –186,090 –147,925 –85,996 –150,115 –115,482

Based on revised estimates (revaluation) –6,924 68 –1,874 4,739 19,066 –

Carrying values 947,325 1,044,660 1,087,881 805,434 886,595 908,065

Changes in carry Values reported in the income
statement –97,451 –186,022 –149,799 –81,257 –131,049 –115,482

Note 2 Financial instruments, cont.

31

Hoist Kredit
Interim report
January – September 2017

Notes

Sensitivity analysis
While Hoist Kredit considers the assumptions made in assessing
fair value to be reasonable, the application of other methods and
assumptions may produce a different fair value. For Level 3 fair value,

a reasonable change in one or several assumptions would have the
following impact on earnings:

Note 2 Financial instruments, cont.

Group

SEK thousand 30 Sep 2017 31 Dec 2016 30 Sep 2016

Carrying value of loan portfolios 12,916,637 12,385,547 11,370,976

A 5% increase in estimated cash flow over the 10-year forecast period would
increase the carrying value by: 636,096 558,977 555,126

of which, valued at fair value 47,372 51,685 53,854

A 5% decrease in estimated cash flow over the forecast period would
reduce the carrying value by: –636,096 –558,977 –555,126

of which, valued at fair value –47,372 –51,685 –53,854

Carrying value of loan portfolios acquired prior to 1 July 2011 947,325 1,044,660 1,087,881

A 1% decrease in the market rate of interest would increase the carrying value by: 28,572 31,174 30,517

A 1% increase in the market rate of interest would reduce the carrying value by: –27,038 –29,483 –28,940

Shortening the forecast period by 1 year would reduce the carrying value by: –21,437 –26,534 –8,323

Lengthening the forecast period by 1 year would increase the carrying value by: 16,787 20,938 5,998

Portfolios valued at fair value through profit or loss
The Group has chosen to categorise portfolios acquired prior to 1
July 2011 as designated at fair value through profit or loss, as these
financial assets are managed and their performance is evaluated on
a fair value basis in accordance with the Group’s risk management
policies. Information on the portfolios is provided internally to Group
Management on this basis. The underlying concept for valuation at
fair value is to assess the carrying value of an asset by using the best
available price for the asset. Loan portfolios are typically not traded